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Newly-listed UTAC Reports Sharp Swing in 4Q03 Net Profit; Sees Strong 
Growth amidst Recovery in Global Semiconductor Industry in FY2004 
 

Highlights of Financial Performance 
(All figures in US Dollars unless otherwise stated) 

• 4Q03 net profit $2.3 million vs. net loss of $4.8 million a year ago; 4Q03 earnings 
per share 0.40 cents vs. loss per share of 0.88 cents a year ago 

 

• 1Q04 forecast to be between 0% to 5% higher than 4Q03 as Group focuses on 
broadband, mobile and wireless segment  

 

• Full year 2003 net loss narrows significantly to $7.6 million from $22.6 million in 
FY2002; FY2003 loss per share 1.37 cents vs. 4.54 cents in FY2002 

 

 Quarter Year 

US$ Million 4Q03 4Q02 %Change  FY2003 FY2002 %Change 

Net Revenue 35.1 26.5 32.4% 115.4 88.7 30.1% 

Gross Profit  6.4 2.3 176.7% 11.7 (0.6) 1920.9% 

EBITDA 14.5 10.2 43.0% 42.6 27.8 53.3% 

Net Profit 2.3 (4.8) 148.5% (7.6) (22.6) 66.5% 

Earnings Per 
Share (EPS) 

0.40 cents (0.88) cents 145.5% (1.37) cents (4.54) cents 69.8% 

 

 

SINGAPORE, February 27, 2004 – United Test and Assembly Center Ltd (“UTAC” – SGX: 
UnitedTAC), a leading semiconductor test and assembly service provider, announced today its 
net profit for the fourth quarter (4Q03) of the financial year ended 31 December 2003 
(“FY2003”) rebounded sharply to $2.3 million from a net loss of $4.8 million in 4Q02 and a net 
profit of $0.5 million in 3Q03. 

 

UTAC, which was listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange on 9 February 2004, said 
the net profit was achieved on record net revenues of $35.1 million in 4Q 03 which were 32.4% 
higher than the same period a year ago and 15% sequentially above 3Q03. 

 

Earnings per share was 0.40 cents for 4Q03 compared to a loss per share of 0.88 cents in 4Q02.  
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Growth in 4Q03 was driven by significant expansion in the mixed-signal segment, with revenues 
rising 98% higher than 4Q02 and 35% higher than 3Q03. This is in line with UTAC’s efforts to 
provide a comprehensive offering of test services and to complement its strategy to target the 
fast-growth broadband, mobile and wireless segment, which uses mixed-signal semiconductors 
extensively. The Group’s memory and mixed signal revenues each accounted for approximately 
45% and 55% of our total revenues in 4Q03, respectively.  

 

Performance in FY2003 vs. FY2002 

Similarly, revenues for the whole of FY2003 were mainly driven by growth in the mixed-signal 
segment; revenues from the mixed-signal segment grew 113% over FY2002.  

 

Net revenues for FY2003 rose to $115.4 million from $88.7 million, 30.1% higher than a year 
earlier. Revenues from assembly business for FY2003 amounted to $38.5 million, or 33.3% of 
the total revenues, and test revenues $76.9 million, or 66.7% of the total.  

 

The Group recorded a net loss of $7.6 million for FY2003 compared to net loss of $22.6 million 
in FY2002. Loss per share was 1.37 cents in FY2003 compared to loss per share of 4.54 cents in 
FY2002. 

 

Gross profit for FY2003 rose to $11.7 million, representing a gross margin of 10.1% compared 
to gross loss of $0.6 million, or a negative margin of -0.7% in FY2002. 

 

UTAC continued its track record of positive operating cash flow since inception.   For FY2003, 
operating cash flow was $42.3 million. 

 
 

Business Outlook for FY2004 

Mr. Lee Joon Chung, President and Chief Executive Officer, said: “We achieved positive net 
profit for second straight quarter in 4Q03, underscoring that we are well on our way to profit 
growth for the whole of FY2004. Not only did we witness an increase in net profit sequentially, 
the gross profit margin in 4Q03 improved to 18% compared to 15% in the prior quarter and is 
double the 9% level in 4Q02.” 

 

“The record revenue levels achieved in the second half of last year have helped turn FY2003 into 
the best-performing season ever for UTAC.  We have been growing faster than the overall 
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outsourced semiconductor assembly and test sector since our inception.  Last year was no 
different, underlining UTAC’s track record in capturing market share,” added Mr Lee. 

 

Despite seasonal downturns during first quarters, we expect revenue for 1Q04 to be between 0% 
to 5% higher than 4Q03. Our strategy to focus on broadband, mobile and wireless segment will 
ensure revenue growth with reduced risk of underutilisation and obsolescence. Building on the 
performance in FY2003, we anticipate a strong growth in FY2004 on the back of gathering 
momentum for the semiconductor industry,” he said. 

 

Research firm Gartner earlier this month revised up its estimate on the growth of the global 
outsourced assembly and test revenue to 35.5%. 

 

“FY2004 will be a year of implementing our next generation test capabilities, expanding our 
production capacities in Singapore as well as in our new operation in Shanghai, China. Our 
capital expenditure for 2004 is expected to be at about $80 million and we are confident that 
these developments will propel UTAC to the next level of accelerated growth,” Mr. Lee said.  

UTAC on 9 February 2004, offered a total of 220 million new shares of S$0.83 at its initial 
public offering on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited 
("SGX-ST"), raising proceeds of S$ 182.6 million. 

 
About United Test and Assembly Center Ltd  

Established in 1997 and listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange on 9 February 
2004, UTAC is a leading independent provider of semiconductor assembly and testing services 
to its customers, which comprise Integrated Device Manufacturers ("IDMs"), fabless companies 
and wafer foundries. UTAC provides wafer probing and final testing services on a diverse 
selection of test platforms for a range of semiconductors including memory, logic, mixed-signal 
and radio-frequency ICs. Besides testing services, UTAC also provides assembly services for a 
broad range of leadframe and array packages. 

 

Headquartered in Singapore where it houses its manufacturing, test engineering and package 
design facilities, UTAC has also established a global network of sales offices in the United 
States, Italy and Japan and has appointed a sales agent in Israel.   It has also incorporated a 
wholly-owned subsidiary in the PRC to provide wafer probing and testing services. 

 
Information about the Company can be found in www.utac.com.sg  
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For more information, contact: 
 
Chong Chow Pin 
Director Investor Relations & Corporate Communications  
Email : ir@utac.com.sg  
Tel: (65) 6551-1191  
Fax: (65) 6551-1168 
 
 
Issued on behalf of the Company by 
 
WeR1 Consultants Pte Ltd 
29 Scotts Road 
Singapore 228224 
Tel: (65) 6737 4844, Fax: (65) 6737 4944 
Lai Kwok Kin, laikkin@wer1.net, or  
Lui Weng Kay, luiwk@wer1.net, hp: (65) 9846 8768 
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1 Oct 2003 to 31 
Dec 2003

1 Oct 2002 to 31 
Dec 2002

US$'000 US$'000

Sales 35,074                  26,484                
Cost of sales (28,636)                (24,157)              

Gross profit 6,438                    2,327                  

Operating expenses
SG&A (2,005)                  (1,994)                
R&D (2,219)                  (2,324)                
Fixed assets written off -                       (2,133)                
Net other operating income/ (expenses) 816                       (66)                     

Operating profit/(loss) 3,030                    (4,190)                

Finance income 40                         16                       
Finance cost (777)                     (621)                   

Profit/(loss) before tax 2,293                    (4,795)                

Taxation 38                         (3)                       

Net profit/(loss) 2,331                    (4,798)                

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FOURTH QUARTER INCOME STATEMENT 

Group

UNITED TEST & ASSEMBLY CENTER LTD
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1 Jan 2003 to 31 
Dec 2003

1 Jan 2002 to 31 
Dec 2002

US$'000 US$'000

Sales 115,395                88,714                
Cost of sales (103,723)              (89,355)              

Gross profit/(loss) 11,672                  (641)                   

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative expenses (6,427)                  (7,723)                
Research and development costs (9,726)                  (9,335)                
Fixed assets written off -                       (2,133)                
Net other operating expenses (292)                     (262)                   

Operating loss (4,773)                  (20,094)              

Finance income 99                         58                       
Finance cost (2,891)                  (2,359)                

Loss before tax (7,565)                  (22,395)              

Taxation (25)                       (247)                   

Net loss (7,590)                  (22,642)              

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FULL YEAR INCOME STATEMENT 
UNITED TEST & ASSEMBLY CENTER LTD
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As at 31 Dec 2003 As at 31 Dec 2002
US$'000 US$'000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,485                  9,196                  
Receivables 30,033                  25,182                
Inventories 2,996                    3,123                  
Other current assets 4,447                    2,329                  

49,961                  39,830                

Non Current Asset
Fixed assets 159,932                184,021              

159,932                184,021              

Total Assets 209,893                223,851              

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 30,370                  23,322                
Current tax 211                       423                     
Borrowings 12,559                  11,160                

43,140                  34,905                

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 45,093                  67,816                
Deferred Income 606                       -                     

45,699                  67,816                

Total Liabilities 88,839                  102,721              

Net Assets 121,054                121,130              

Share Capital and Reserves
Share capital 87,100                  81,492                
Share premium 93,183                  91,278                
Accumulated losses (59,230)                (51,640)              
Foreign currency translation reserve 1                           -                     

121,054                121,130              

UNITED TEST & ASSEMBLY CENTER LTD
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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1 Jan 2003 to 31 
Dec 2003

1 Jan 2002 to 31 
Dec 2002

US$'000 US$'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (7,565)                  (22,395)              
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation of fixed assets 47,379                  45,749                
  Dividend income (94)                       (40)                     
  Fixed assets written off -                       2,133                  
  Interest income (5)                         (18)                     
  Interest expense 2,696                    2,359                  
 (Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets (237)                     44                       
 Amortisation of interest rate option premium 195                       -                     
 Currency translation difference 1                           -                     
Operating cash flow before working capital change 42,370                  27,832                

Change in operating assets and liabilities
  Receivables (4,851)                  (13,716)              
  Inventories 127                       (1,281)                
  Other current assets (1,811)                  (823)                   
  Trade and other payables 6,749                    3,481                  
Cash generated from operations 42,584                  15,493                

Income tax paid (237)                     (33)                     
Net cash inflow from operating activities 42,347                  15,460                

Cash flows from investing activities
Dividends received 94                         40                       
Interest received 5                           18                       
Payment for fixed assets (21,392)                (23,501)              
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 2,486                    310                     
Government grant received 299                       -                     
Repayment of finance/ lease liabilities (7,279)                  (1,564)                
Net cash outflow from investing activities (25,787)                (24,697)              

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (3,084)                  (2,354)                
Proceeds from issues of shares 7,513                    30,749                
Repayment of from borrowings (17,700)                (12,550)              
Net cash (outflow)/ inflow from financing activities (13,271)                15,845                

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held 3,289                    6,608                  
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 9,196                    2,588                  
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 12,485                  9,196                  

UNITED TEST & ASSEMBLY CENTER LTD
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FULL YEAR CASH FLOW STATEMENT


